
Pennsylvania Department of Education 
Transfer and Articulation Oversight Committee 
March 13, 2014 Meeting Agenda  

 

1 

TRANSFER AND ARTICULATION OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting Agenda 
Thursday, March 13, 2014 

10:00AM - 12:30PM 
Harrisburg, PA 

Remote Sites: Lock Haven University, IUP, CC of Beaver County, Bucks County CC 
Bridge Line (Limit 10 callers) 

 
 

1. Roll Call 
 

2. Updates/Announcements 
a. New TAOC members 
b. Proposed AY 14-15 Meeting Schedule 
c. Other 

 
3. TAOC/PA TRAC Maintenance Activities 

a. CEMC Course Updates – Due by May 1 
b. P2P Database – Accuracy Verification Statements due by May 15 
c. Adding Credit by Exam 

 
4. Status of Annual Transfer System Assessment 

 
5. 30-Credit Transfer Framework 

 
6. Statewide Program-to-Program (P2P) Articulation 

a. PK4 Articulation 
i. New PDE policy regarding Basic Skills Tests  
ii. Access to PAPA scores by 2-year colleges 

b. Outstanding Agreements 
i. 4-8 Education 
ii. Music 
iii. Secondary Education 

 
7. PA TRAC 

a. Site redesign 
b. Resources for Veterans 

 
8. Best Practices 

 
9. Next Meeting: Thursday, May 8 @ 10AM-Noon 
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Appendix A:  Primary TAOC Membership Roster as of March 12, 2014 
 

TAOC Institution TAOC Rep. Title Email Phone 
Bloomsburg University of PA Ira Blake Provost & VP of Academic Affairs iblake@bloomu.edu 570-389-4308 
Bucks County Community College Catherine McElroy Dean, Academic & Curricular Services mcelroyc@bucks.edu 215-968-8213 
Butler County Community College Francie Spigelmyer VP for Academic Affairs frances.spigelmyer@bc3.edu 724-287-8711 
California University of PA Bruce Barnhart Acting Provost barnhart@calu.edu 724-938-4407 
Carlow University Allyson Lowe Interim Assistant Dean, School for Social Change amlowe@carlow.edu 412-578-6663 
Cheyney University of PA Phyllis Dawkins Provost & VP of Academic Affairs pdawkins@cheyney.edu 610-399-2271 
Clarion University of PA Ronald Nowaczyk Provost & VP of Academic Affairs rnowaczyk@clarion.edu  814-393-2223 
Community College of Allegheny County Mary Frances Archey VP for Learning & Student Development marchey@ccac.edu 412-237-3126 
Community College of Beaver County Melissa Denardo VP Learning & Student Success/Provost melissa.denardo@ccbc.edu 724-480-3439 
Community College of Philadelphia Judith Gay VP for Academic Affairs jgay@ccp.edu 215-751-8351 
Community College of Philadelphia Sharon Thompson Interim VP for Academic Affairs sthompson@ccp.edu 215-751-8351 
Delaware County Community College Virginia Carter Provost vcarter@dccc.edu 610-359-5394 
East Stroudsburg University of PA Kizzy Morris Registrar/Director of Enrollment Services kmorris@po-box.esu.edu 570-422-2831 
Edinboro University of PA Michael J. Hannan Provost & VP of Academic Affairs hannan@edinboro.edu (814) 732-2729 
Harrisburg Area Community College Tim Dolin Interim Associate Provost tldolin@hacc.edu 717-780-2434  
Indiana University of PA Timothy Moerland Provost & VP of Academic Affairs tim.moerland@iup.edu 724-357-2219 
Kutztown University of PA Carlos Vargas-Aburto Provost &VP for Academic & Student Affairs cvargas@kutztown.edu 610-683-4155 
Lackawanna College Jill Murray Executive VP/CAO murrayj@lackawanna.edu 570-504-8111 
Lehigh Carbon Community College Tom Leamer VP of Academic & Student Services tleamer@lccc.edu 610-799-1517 
Lincoln University Diane Brown Chief of Staff, Office of President dbrown@lincoln.edu 484-365-8056 
Lock Haven University of PA Donna Wilson Provost &Senior VP for Academic Affairs dwilson@lhup.edu 570-484-2121 
Luzerne County Community College Dana Clark Provost & VP of Academic Affairs dclark@luzerne.edu   570-740-0422 
Mansfield University of PA David Stinebeck Interim Associate Provost & Dean of Arts & Sciences dstinebe@mansfield.edu 570-662-4877 
Millersville University of PA Vilas Prabhu Provost & VP of Academic Affairs Vilas.Prabhu@millersville.edu 717-872-3596 
Montgomery County Community College Victoria L. Bastecki-Perez VP of Academic Affairs and Provost vbasteck@mc3.edu 215.641.6482 
Northampton Community College Jeffrey Focht  VP of Academic Affairs jfocht@northampton.edu 610-861-5434 
Pennsylvania College of Technology Thomas Gregory Assoc. VP for Instruction tgregory@pct.edu 570-326-3761 
PA Commission for Community Colleges Keith Bailey Director of Research kbailey@pacommunitycolleges.org 717-232-7584 
PA Department of Education Jill Hans Deputy Secretary, OPHE jhans@pa.gov 717.787.5041 
PA Department of Education* Julie Kane Chair, TAOC jukane@pa.gov 717-772-3643 
Pennsylvania Highlands Community College Ted Nichols VP for Academic Affairs & Student Services  enichols@pennhighlands.edu 814.262.6474 
PA State System of Higher Education Kathleen Howley Sr. Assoc. Vice Chancellor, Academic & Student Affairs khowley@passhe.edu 717-720-4207 
Pennsylvania State University* Robert N. Pangborn VP & Dean for Undergraduate Education pangborn@psu.edu 814-863-1864 
Reading Area Community College Wade Davenport Provost & Senior VP of Academic Affairs wdavenport@racc.edu 610-607-6213 
Saint Francis University Pete Skoner Assoc. Provost pskoner@francis.edu 814-472-3085 
Shippensburg University Barbara Lyman Provost & Senior VP of Academic Affairs bglyman@ship.edu 717-477-1371 
Slippery Rock University Philip Way Provost & VP of Academic Affairs Philip.way@sru.edu 724-738-2001 
Temple University* Michele O’Connor Assoc. VP for Undergraduate Studies michele.lynn.oconnor@temple.edu 215-204-0550    
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TAOC Institution TAOC Rep. Title Email Phone 
University of Pittsburgh* Juan Manfredi Vice Provost for Undergraduate Studies manfredi@pitt.edu 412-624-0790  
West Chester University of PA Linda Lamwers Provost & VP for Academic Affairs llamwers@wcupa.edu 610-436-3405 
Westmoreland County Community College Nicole Reaves VP of Academic Affairs & Student Services  reavesn@wccc.edu 724-925-4212 

*Non-voting member of TAOC 
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Appendix B:  Composite PA TRAC Status Report for Participating Institutions as of March 12, 2014 
 
Notes: 
1. Program Search allows students to search for institutions by program of study. Degree program information is uploaded by each institution at least once 

year; PASSHE’s Office of the Chancellor provides degree program information for the PASSHE universities. 
2. Course Search allows students to search for institutions based upon specific course criteria. Institutions submit course extracts once a year. 
3. Course Equivalency Search allows students to find out how specific courses taken at one college transfer to another college.  
4. Transfer Agreements are articulation agreements that allow students to transfer in or out of a college, including P2P agreements. 
5. College Profile is where a college provides institution-specific information to transfer students. Profile Views represents the total times a college’s transfer 

profile has been viewed since January 16, 2009.  Request Info Views represents the total times the "Request Information" page has been viewed since 
January 16, 2009. Requests for More Information are submitted electronically to the point of contact responsible for maintaining the institution’s profile.  

 

PROGRAM 
SEARCH 

 
COURSE 
SEARCH 

 
COURSE EQUIVALENCY 

SEARCH 

 
TRANSFER 

AGREEMENTS 

 
COLLEGE PROFILE 

 

Institution 

# of 
Programs in 

Program 
Search 

 

# of 
Courses 

in Course 
Search 

 
#of Current 

Equivalencies 
(IN) 

#of Current 
Equivalencies 

(OUT) 
 

Transfer 
Agreements 

(IN) 

Transfer 
Agreements 

(OUT) 
 

Profile 
Views 

Profile 
Views 

(Last 30 
Days) 

Request 
Info Page 

Views 

Requests 
Info Page 

Views 
(Last 30 
Days) 

Bloomsburg University 234  1,870  13,505 10,909  97 1  17,846 297 2,105 29 
Bucks County CC 85  730  6,464 13,315  0 213  15,663 183 1,860 28 
Butler County CC 93  452  1,393 5,006  0 336  5,374 79 1,653 20 
California University of PA 298  1,374  60,567 6,995  85 0  15,326 199 1,574 24 
Carlow University 87  857  3,394 1,208  226 0  7,411 127 1,155 32 
Cheyney University 69  1,021  2,243 3,089  110 0  13,131 174 1,997 21 
Clarion University 236  2,275  75,371 6,806  215 40  12,660 163 2,001 2 
CC of Allegheny County 167  1,500  1,277 12,639  0 271  10,992 174 1,814 11 
CC of Beaver County 100  341  1,356 5,344  0 197  10,732 122 1,881 8 
CC of Philadelphia 232  762  7,166 11,835  0 224  13,350 219 2,119 42 
Delaware County CC 113  735  16,495 11,247  0 202  14,527 214 1,754 9 
East Stroudsburg University 233  1,710  59,073 6,654  86 0  14,498 208 2,436 8 
Edinboro University 260  2,189  1,458 9,557  175 0  11,482 149 2,040 3 
Harrisburg Area CC 85  1,308  1,504 13,062  0 381  12,581 123 1,901 20 
Indiana University of PA 321  2,245  77,749 11,591  155 0  13,286 194 1,806 20 
Kutztown University 230  3,325  44,247 9,998  102 0  14,028 222 1,879 8 
Lackawanna College 67  415  1,268 3,375  0 21  4,780 136 1,410 23 
Lehigh Carbon CC 105  719  1,388 10,191  0 220  13,521 178 1,742 22 
Lincoln University 40  905  1,328 2,229  118 1  10,104 151 1,879 3 
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Lock Haven University 189  1,166  40,036 6,970  96 13  12,685 177 1,818 25 
Luzerne County CC 111  679  666 9,427  0 55  12,949 172 1,864 20 
Mansfield University 184  1,157  44,184 7,402  264 0  16,479 207 1,829 32 
Millersville University 303  1,901  16,354 7,912  77 0  16,127 199 1,608 4 
Montgomery County CC 108  920  1,515 12,532  0 269  13,572 212 1,802 24 
Northampton CC 114  899  1,364 11,773  0 144  11,655 164 1,947 7 
PA College of Technology 149  1,430  60,941 5,403  76 0  13,045 167 1,857 4 
Pennsylvania Highlands CC 77  752  1,274 3,763  0 197  4,657 116 1,118 29 
Reading Area CC 56  331  1,632 6,264  0 50  10,696 96 1,938 21 
Saint Francis University 65  828  1,734 2,719  171 0  10,970 136 2,696 38 
Shippensburg University 288  1,495  3,776 7,690  223 0  11,902 132 2,074 29 
Slippery Rock University 263  2,198  71,845 9,070  159 41  9,397 205 1,567 22 
West Chester University 359  2,850  11,663 10,162  103 27  17,865 366 1,957 10 
Westmoreland County CC 165  1,033  1,368 7,339  0 29  11,012 268 2,059 34 

          TOTAL 5,511  43,683  665,224 265,191  665,224 265,191  407,583 6,059 61,447 656 
 

 
 


